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\#ULL ... J'.WtLIP.S^ .Howaud -S,

EANK
3634537

/

Mte of death.

VISION & ORGANIZATION ,.

10-18-18

G0. D, 167th Inf ̂  ̂  ^ ̂ ,

S^ATS FROM WHICH IE GM^S,

MED/i1_S OR DECO»ATIO?«S AWARDED,

9-23-21

X

FINAL GRAVE LOCATION,
Grave 35, Row 39, Block E,

Date Grave Row

Meuse-Argcmne, 1232

CBmetery

Block
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GRAVE LOCATION BLANK

LOCATION OP TllK GRAVE OR ' '

fe" ̂SuraaiiV(3 15^'^fI■'irs1^S^a^^A^^inlii Jn'i ti^).
:. .,.. . rv^A; ,,>..y».... . : — —\ Oc---mv • \/'-i- • ■ —

(RaTik). (Organi/.arroii^.

j PLACE OF DEATH:
Bsaui as

CAUSE OF DEATH:
.  j.ii Ai6ui.®Q ■

.DATE OF BUBIAL: . .Q^.-^,,. .... . . .
yI  PLACE OF .... .. . ..
'  (Give Cemetery, Town and Department)'. Map reference must !
1 specify elenrlj- wlial map is used.

J  .-••
—Argonnn

i
GR.AVE NUMBER:

HOW MARKED: Name.Peg?. :_. . ...Cros^^. . ..-. :
lllipa, Howard 3» Prt«3634537
e. Eaaton^ Pa*.

I2th I9I8 in the Argonne For—
t I'ayaa wafe in a "fox hole*
ig Pvt. Phillipa and Kayes and

(' "Headboard.' Bottle?

rV 'IDENTIFIC.ATION TAGS:
ri . •

^ Was' one buried witb body^._._^. , . .'.'. . . . . ..,.. .■ . .;._. .. .
IV Was one fastened to name peg"or . . ' -
JJ stake used as a grave marke^^^.^.'. 1

j If name unknown and tags missing, description and marks . TvOV ReUben.Cpl. 9^42?5  should be given here: _ ^167th Infantry.
•  Chattanooga,. Tenn,.
1.

NEAREST RELATIVE:

®ae> ADDRESS: ....
Ifre

s REIjATIQNBHIP
i' /..//

' REPorfrCWBY:

I
•

f -
(Si/Tifhturo and RaJi
^  if' / . «

RaJi U of Repcp
. .L'}4r.

This portion to

urtiug OfHeer).

A. G. O., A. E. F. i
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Co D, 167th Infantry*
42nd Division.

Phillips, Howard 3. PTt,3654537
Home* Hasten, Pa*.

Pvt. Phillips was killed In aotlon Got* I2th I918 In the
rest .Prance. He and Cpl Moorere and Pvt Hayes wefe in a fox
Sh.B a tSe'l iLided il the hole killlhg m. Phllllpe.and Hayes add
wounding Cpl Moorer.
Buried at the same place*

Informant. Iroy, Reuben,Cpl. 9^427.
Co D. 167th Infantry.
Home. Chattanooga, Tenn..

Hot,Signed.

Emergency address*,
Mrs. Hargeret Phillips.

Saaton, Pa*

C . C * C «



Bvu"l[ WO. 16,
HacoJE^CM'mTJ,

Pate Fifi, 191-9

■REPOHT OF DISIl'THRT'CrT jlTD BEBTT^TAT.:nw  I

PiOi'-isini of:

. to PHILLIPS,H oward

/Eaxlt tijlcQ organisation:

Disinfcoraont and Robtirial i.:a,cio by Group:

Sis lot crrod (Bato)

lOtL Jime 1919

Fro

ITtabcr; 3634557

u kn

Unit:

m; (Givo corrplotc location)

-  Landres et St Georges Ardennes

35IIE £85.8H 30E.4E

Bobuai od (Bato )■
lOtli June 1919

in: (C-ivo conplote location)
Grave 151 Sec 107 Plot 5

r^: }

Argonne Americaii Cty 1E32

Romagne. ense,
7 J ̂  --y

... r^<iS2£5i!S££

Report as to nr.ture of original btirial and condition of body nipon disintcrnont:
Burial good.Buried in uni^orib.Ladly decomposed. . . }

,U
t

7as -Ono idcntification tas ioxmJ upon tlio body?

"/hat other noans of identification v/cro found upon the body?

I

jn
llote;

If* upon disantonriGnt, effects are found upon the bodies, thoy v/ill bo promptly
Sont to the Effects Bopot diroct, as is- recuired by. G. C, 3 70. G, IB 1., 1918-.
after being carefully e^caminod for ciuos to ioentity in dcubjful cases,'notation
niiercof v/ill be made and reported to Chief, Gr&iies Registration Service,

Supervised by_ LI Hiley rossnthal
BM

C,0,Group_
Rieut. Q.m.C.XJ.&.A

Unit
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Phillips, Howard S. Pvt 1232 P August 15, 1930.

Mrs. Jos. H. Phillips,
106 Horth 4th Street,
Saston, Pennsylvania.

Dear Sirj
Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of

Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved
May 15, 1930.

This office has no record of any person entitled under the Act
mentioned to make a pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe as the mother
or widow of the above named deceased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation
to do so, it is requested you answer the following questions in the
space provided on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage.

1. Is the deceased survived by a mother?

If so, give her name and address;

2. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not remarried?

If so, give her name and address:

3. Is the deceased survived by any woman
who stood in loco parentis to him ac
cording to the terms of Section 4 (a)
of the enclosed Act as amended?

/UptrC^ /U/^ .

If so, give her name and address:

For The ̂ artermaster-General,

w-/ truly your

Enclosures:

Envelope

Act

Amendment

A. D. HUSHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

■»
-4.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OririCE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A-C

Phillips, Howard S, 1232 F
July 23, 1930.

Mr. Jos. H. Phillips,
645 Northampton St.,
Easton, Pa.

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved
May 15, 1930.

This office has no record of any person entitled under the Act
mentioned to make a pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe as the mother
or widow of the above named deceased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and to asstire that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation
to do so, it is requested you answer the following questions in the
space provided on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed

envelope which requires no postage.

1. Is the deceased survived by a mother?

If 80, give her name and address:

2. Is the deceased survived by a widow

who has not remarried?

If so, give her name and address:

3. Is the deceased survived by any woman

who stood in loco parentis to him ac
cording to the terms of Section 4 (a)
of the enclosed Act as amended?

If 80-, give her name and ad^i

For The Quartermaet"

Enclosures:

Envelope

Act

Amendment

I  V^y trhlyyours,

V .OV. ^ ''>4» A. D.A. D.

Captain, Q. M.yCqPps,
Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL.

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM Pgg A—C

Phillips, Howard S. >
1232 October 26, 1929.

Mrs. Margaril Phillips,
106 North 4th Street,

Easton, Pennsylvania.

Pear Madam;

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an
Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929, enabling the mothers
and widows of the members of the military and naval forces of
the United States now interred in the cemeteries of ETU'ope to
make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries.

The records.of this office indicate that you were the
step-mother of the late Private Howard S. Phillips, and in order
to detennine your eligibility under" the Act;to make the pilgrimage
to his grave it will be appreciated if you will furnish the follow
ing information:

(1) Date of your marriage to the (7 j // /
father of Private Phillips. ^ ^ * 0 0 7

(2) Were you married to Mr. Phillips,
at the time his son entered the

military service? d

(3) Were you married to Mr. Phillips
at the time of his son's death?

For the Quartermaster General.

Very truly yours.

V-

-v..

2 Incls, Captai^n, Q./M. Corps,
Act. Assists(nt.
Evn.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Phillips, B(»7&rd S*
1252 September 4, 1929*

Mrs, l^garil Phillips,
645 Nortbampton St.,
listen. Pa,

Dear Uadam:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received-to our communication dated June 29, 1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in apace below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address;

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

<1^

survived by a widow or mother does she
fSkire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster'General,

3,ry truly yours,

SjAct of Congress ^ ^7-
Envelope (? ̂/"J-

ToHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
JTt

OF» or THE QUARTERMASTER GENERA.

WA«HINaTON

IN KErLY RSrCR TO ^93 A-C
Xowrd June ^ 1929.

I

an** Ibffgarii
S4S Bbrtluaptoa Stu*

Pa«
\

Dear Madam:

Your attention is Inrlted to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929. entitled an Act "To enable th® mothors
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now Interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pllstrlmafffi to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
late

aewml 9. Oe« 9* Ifftht laiT** mmkm
Iai»3nni4 1m tl» Wgnm-'Ag^mm Smminm. OvMitoxgr, ||wh9'm<i iiwm

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil
grimage .

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the encloaed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Incls.

/ / Act of Congress.
i  Envelope.

JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps.
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295

Phillips, Howard 3. Pvt 1232 P August Id, 1930.

Mrs. Jos. H. Phillips,
106 JTorth 4th Street,
Saston, Peimsylvsnia.

Dear Sir:

Your attention is Invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved
May 15, 1950.

This office has no record of any person entitled under the Act
mentioned tc make a pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe as the mother
or widow of the above named deceased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation
to do so, it is requested you answer the following questions in the
space provided on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage.

1. Is the deceased survived by a mother?

If 80, give her name and address:

E, Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not remarried?

If 80, give her name and address:

n. . . I I.I —

3. la the deceased survived by any woman

who stood in loco parentie to him ac
cording to the terms of Section 4 {a)

.  of . -^e enclosed Act as amended?
^  j V •-

^  giv^her name and address:

\  Po3"^2he Quartermaster General,

> \ V■3 \ a
Encl04ur^^B■:2

O-
cr> Very t

Enf^iope

ruly yours,

A=t, %
Amendment

A. D. HUGHES.
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OfJ'iCE OF THE OUARYE«MASVHR GENEftAl.

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Phillips, Hpward S, 123S P
July 28, 1930«

^' T* Jos. H. Phillips,
645 ITorthajapton St.,
Saston, Pa#

Dear SlrJ

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved
May 15, 19S0.

This office has no record of any person entitled under the Act
mentioned to make a pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe as the mother
or widow of the above named deceased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation

to do BO, it is requested you answer the following questions in the
space provided on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed

envelope which requires no postage.

1. Is the deceased survived by a mother?

If BO, give her name and address:

2. Is the deceased survived by a widow

who has not remarried?

If so, give her name and address:

3. Is the deceased survived by any woman
who stood in loco-parentis to him ac
cording to the terms of Section 4 (a)
of the enclosed Act as amended?

If so, give her name and address:

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yourp.

Enclosures:

Envelope

Act

Amendment

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Assistant.



393 A-C
Plilllip#, Hovard S.
1232 October 25, 1923.

llr«» iiargartl Fhllllps,
K>6 Horth 4t3i Street,

T^stos, PercDsylTaaia,

Xiear Ife^aB;

Yocor atteiition i» Inrited. to the enclosed copy of an
Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929, enabling the toothers
sndl widow of the rseabers of the military and naval forces of
the United States now Interred in the ceneteries of Etirope to
make a pilgria»ge to these cemeteries.

The records of this office indicate that yoa were the
8tep-«»ther of the late Private T^oward S. Phillips, and in order
to determine yonr eliglMlity nader the Act to mkke the pilgrimage
to his grave it will be appreciated if yon will furnish the follow
ing inforaationj

(1) Bate of yonr marriage to the
father of Private Phillips.

(2) Were yon married to Mr. Phillips,
at the time his eon entered the

militfiry service?
i

(3) Pere yon married to *fr. Phillins
at the time of his son's death?

CO

:5:

m
St

2 Incls.

^ Act.
Svni

o  O
c-

S25

For the Qoarterfisaster General.

Very tmly yonrs.

A. B. FtTGTB^S,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A C

Hiillip#, Bwrtupdl S»
1232 9«pt<idier 4, 1929*

MnsiKPil PhilUpn,
645 Horth«iiq?toai
Sustoa,

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated Jttac 29# 1599 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below |

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete addresst

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

3. If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Incls.

Aet of Congrese
Envelope

JOHS T. mmiB,
Major, Q. Corps.

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

fc. FICE or THE QUARTERMASTER QENE.

WASHINOTON

IN NKPUY KS^ER TO Q® 293 A-C

leiMari S» June
2»

1929.

ll«« XBXisftril S^31ips„

Dear Madam:
I

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pllgrimaae to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the

Pvt* Itowiafii S« G«« Moaiaa am nov

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of tha above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address In order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil
grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be mads.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requlree
no postage,

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

2 Incls.

Act of Congress.

Envelope. JOHM T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



QI/1 293 C-R'

Sovernbsr 2, I923«

645 IiOrtIiaBS>tcai 3fi«,
^3toa« Pa* "

Smst Uadsmt

Jhe Quartermaster General desires you to be informed that the
oerraanent grave of Prlvixt9 iio-^iard S* Phillips, Coupaay D, 167th Infantiy,
is Grave §5, Bew 39, Biedk B, lifrase-Argoajaae iraeriean deaoatory, axaagoo-sous-
Mont faxxooa (ilease),

This is one of the permanent ̂ ^erican, military cemeteries' to be
maintained by this Government in Europ,e. ,Each grave will be marked _
by iheadstoL of white marble._ of suitable desigh,. with n^e, r»k . ■ _
division, organisation, date of soldierfs death and State tron "hrnh ,, _ ,

Headstones will be placed at all graves^ o.^neotion wath^ ^ .
the ^provement work now in progress, as soon as possible and without , _
waiting for special action or request on the part of relatives,

You ard assured in effecting removal of. the remains, the utmost -
ri fitrorpnce were exercised and more than willingly accorded by ,care and du^w^' The grave of the deceased will

:rrer;eturuyraJntSred\Tthio Oover^ncenl m.anenner befitting the . ;
last resting place of our heroes, .

Very truly yours,,

I/'
Central Afa/iA-Pa-

^  Assistant, . .

(  1J

23/568/ARK
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cable on , 1920

yUN'41921Following advice forwarded to Europe by
letter on — 1920

—

Par, 2 Not To Be Rehrimrrl

IX. CORRECTIONS
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VII. G. E. S. Form No. 114 made , 1920.
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Following advice forwarded to Europe by
letter on 1920

../VZ
Par. 2 Not To Be

IX. CORRECTIONS
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G.R.S. FORM #114-A.

To be prepared in triplicate.

STATION je-sous-Montfauoon,

DATE zoViiii.
REPORT OF DiSINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S, Headquarters.

OF BODY

Discrepancy found upon exhu
1. Name PHILIPS, HOKABD-^

mation of body

10, Name

2. No. SfSSi, 537
li. No.

3. Rank PTt#
12. Rank - .

4. Org. Co. 167th Inf. '
,  - IS. Org'. ■ '

5. D.D. lo-is-is 14. (a) D.D. ' '-■

(b) D.B.6 C.D. KIA ..j} V.S U iv.iaf.l

•

Discrepancy found upon disinterment

7. Grave No. 151 Sec. 1P7 15. Grave No. Sec.

16. Plot Row8. Plot S Row

9.
. —  -- .

Ho discrepancy.

18. c™etery toS^..AB^.caa..__ _ 19. Commune or townHoffie?e-Mu5^a5t.fM^
20, Dept. or County 21. Country
22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No...Gj^« #3232, Sec# 107

23. Disinterred By Sdmo ilaire.

24. Inscription on grave marker:

Name Serial No.

Pvt.Rank O

363453i7 -

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker?

rganization_

Yes

Co.' D, 167 th Inf.

ijo^n.- body?

Sighiture Junior Technical Assistant

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were oh body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

G.H.3. plaque on box checks. "Co. iC, Inf." and "U.3.H.G." collar orna-
-laente-ca.- bl ouse. - - .*

47. Condition of body Jlaartlettlated; faatiirea iinraooenlzaula.
28. Nature of burial g'?!
29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records

quoted above?, JELonfi..

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date__^_®P^_*
Sdmo REaire.31. Casket sealed by

Qf Erabalmer, (Supervi



\  ■■ " " '■

SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box. ) Box No-.C^^.?^
32. Designation of body:

Name._..pHIIIJ:PS,-EBaffAHft —— Serial No.

Rank.....p5rt* - ' 0rganization..C.Q,..9j.. 167t.4 .Ilrf*.....,
33. Consigned to:

.  Name of Permanent Cemetery.

34. Casket boxed and marked (Date) By.

3^634^37

»-Morii;faucon t ■
515"J2Blr6 .

35. 1 hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct.

36. Remarks

Signature of G.R.S. lnspector.H.....S.-..asrpola^.ast-
>

hu, jLvai. V
37. Shipped from point of

To point of Concentration 1
(Name)

Conveyer.. Signature Shipping Officer

38-. Received at Railhead or Point of. Concentration: Date

By G.R.S. Representative .1 » . ■

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

To Permanent Cemetery .... ,
(Name)

Conveyer . ..Signature Shipping Officer

2 0SEP.ra
40. Received: Date

G.R.S. Representative

41. Re interred. ^®tise .iiifeoim© Cemetery# 1232« Sept. 23, 1921.
(Date)"

42. Grave No\,.y.?... Sect ion.

43. Blet.2fiaL-<.^..?.... . . Row®®

i  •- s-U-V • V

c-3 . r.'2'

OL ■ 2l.OJ-¥^VV.

lo rs :r ^ :rf:'

s' r'?-; liC-:#; rJ-^-rr ^
■i 'i

-v-r ' ' . ' ̂

G.R.S. Representative.

l^isi

bje£ea«-l&t-JLt....qiKC.t..

.  ;■ GL ECi,-.



"O. It. S. Form. Ifo. 1 6-A.

(,/

»  Place ^ gne-aouB- Montfaucon.
REPORT OF DISiNTERMENT AND REBURIAL ' ̂ept.

i-/tj.oG " . ^

1. R«ai»s Serial Numbe, a6i>4537 .

A -

Organization . ■  . Oo. 167 Inf.

p'l . From (give complete location):
Sep t. 20, 1921. Gj? ̂ 161 j ̂ 3^6. 107; , PI ot, 3; Gem • 1232 •

■, i/: ' i ll .If.

v ©■-■ ■■ 'i ,-. v' . - - /i, BeC. -#1, ■By: Group. ; .Unit....: '

3. R^buried (date) : In (give complete location) :
Ceraete^ # 122 2. Gr. 35, Bl.E, Rav S9/.

.  By : . S ■ ;' • cjga|ji.
4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :
Ro?;. U.S. Tinlformv Wrapped in burlap. UiBarticulated. Features un-

reougnlaable•

m5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body ? On grave marker ?
fag on crOBS : Phillips, Howard R., U.U'.A. 3634573."

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks : , _
GBS. plaque on box checks, "Co. 2, Inf." and "U.S.H.G." collar ornainents

on blouse.

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?
Baposaible to detHrinine*(a) Height (actual measurement)

(i) Weight (e^timatcii) Ippossltle to estlpinta. ; 5F
(c) Hair-Color •;

Quantity
iiorie.

r  . Characteristics

(d) Hair on face—Color

'  . Locatioti......... ;....;;....:....-!?..-.®.*.

Quantity ^93..?.*.

ijrn&P

-Diagram represents the mouth wide open.

t. rL

J.7

(e) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or
Fj;
if-.. missing parts).

Hone visible. m5J^
■■

21^ I

JUWV
22 23 24 25 26 27

C-MTurvo

■r- •• (/) Wounds or.missing parts (received at time of casualty)
'  Left femur, both pelvis, both scepulae, left humarus, part of ribs

fractured. Head shattered.

7. Disinterment
supervised by Sup'." "Ei

8. Reburial
supervised by .

Approvedg.:2.-g...^^^j2:ev-ist"rt;-i4MC-.
(Title).

Approved if».li•. •....QM5*
(Title) ;



. " ' •' -• :: ';- >•■ ■ ;. ■ :^ • ' ' ^ T;/

.  r . I V

..« • ^ .;v. !.■- ...

\ \ ■

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETiON OF G. R. S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwpded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be

. used in answer to Question 26, Fdrm 114, in case no means of identification on body. '
1. Show soldier's name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.
2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group

and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—^in casket, wooden box, etc.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how tha
body was originally buried—^in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
Yes " or "No '

(6) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found'
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like foimd on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other^
than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of tha
body will allow. Items (e) and (/) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important' and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teethto be accoun
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

nilSSING TEETH All teeth missing through previous extrac
tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,
thus :

/•^^^TOOTH niSSING

CEOWNSJ^MME^iSl^.^^.Block in solid the crown of tooth (la.bel
v,gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain). CROWW

BBf^E WfMg.K' fo^;k in solid the crown of tooth (label
V  A feald bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
i J '

"JA vGOIDano porcelain BRip&E|B||/ ^ -jj^l^CdLPBRrPCE

yj<(^^^Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos-
' JwTTnf* sible (block in and label gold, silver,
"  — cement), thus:

Pli-LiriCF GOLOFILUtNC-
)/^OlO FILLina^y^(lOI,0 FILLlNO

FTCtmC-

T  ̂
*

CARIES (CA'HTIES) Outline location and size ol cavity, shade
in thus :

%

dentures (PLATES) Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate/block in teeth attached and indicate retaining
clasps on natural teeth with the word "clasp." ■ .

7. Show nande of person supervising the disinterment and the name a^d title of the person approving
same.

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving saine.

>  a.-.*.
•  t

jSS-

A



r

COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA
S'ile#6£j7i4

I. Location Index Card; '

(R) Ser.

(h) Bank Organization 5®.

(c) Date of death (d) Cause of death^^^.*.

HWL
TYP

II. Registration C^uid.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loo., Ind., Inf.):

151 107 HWL.(a) Grave No. Row Plot Sec. ."T..' TYP.

(b) Emerc^. Address^.® Horthampton St . .BastOO,

HI. ckr(^.....

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

^  f cable on 192

V. EolliAvmg advice forwarded to Europe by J I lllM - /I imi
r / ̂ ̂  ■ L of transmittal on , 192

-^.?X!.-.'?..MQi--Xo„,Bfs..RetLirp-ec|----y^-^:^£i--: -— -
VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J., : 192

VII. Supplementary Requests.

Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.

VIII. Form 115 received from G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J - -

COUNTRY

G. R. S. Form 11.5-A
August, 1920

yr»iio«

Cemetery No. - - Sheet No.

1232,See. 107 144



n//^

GRAVE LOCATeON fc>l-ANK

LOCATION OF TUB GRAVE OF

> EkUli»« 3>654,557 • Howard. S.
(Siirnamo). (Lumbei'). (First Name luid Initials).

PYt. - C#.D. 167 Inf#
(Rank). (Organization).

.PLACE OP DEATH:. Same- as- -Buriotl. • •

CAUSE OP DEATH:"... Killftd. in. .Ao.tUa. .........

DATE OP BURIAL:. . .Qot«_ 5^^® ;

PLACE OP BURLvBAEdj'

(Give Ccmeterv, Town and^Depayt^nent). Hap reference must
-specify clearly what map is used.

Map—Arganna ^

GRAVE NUMBER:

HOW MARKED: Name PegJ.CtL'X*." .. .Crossf.T.®".

iTeadboard?. 1). Bottle

IDENTIPICATION TAGS: .

Was one buried with body?. ^ '
Was one fastened to name peg or ♦' A)

stake used as a»grave marker?. .Tao.
If name unknown and tags mjssing, des^iption and marks

should be given here:

CM5^ i;
NEAREST i'ji.^ "JIVE
ADDRESS: . ......... Si
RELATIONSHIP: r J t .

REPORTED BA);

■

(Signature and Rank of Reporting OUnj
.  ■ ■ ■ -' ' -7 A

This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Rcffistralion Service.
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a--R.S. Form No. lOl-A (Information Blank)

^  w

pile Number 65714

TO:- REGISTRATION 3RA.NCH, G.R.S.

mCM:- INQUIRY BR.^NCH.

checked (/) below regarding the following soldier:
Serial Number 3634537

Please furnish information as

NMfE Phillips, ̂ ioward S.

RANK Pvt. ORGAIUZATION Co. D, 167 Inf.

NO.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

5,

OUESTIOli

7.

8.

9.

IC

11,

12

13

14

15

Do particulars of soldier; given
above agree with Records?

Date of Death.

Cause and place of death.

Number of Casualty Cablegram,

Date buried.

Grave Location, •
(a) Complete record required.
(b) Nome of Cemetery or Com

mune only required.
(c) Note reinterments.

\'7ho reported burial?

Confirmed by G.R.S.?

Report as to Grave Marker.

,  Identification Tags:
(a) Buried vri-th body?
(b.) Attached to grave marker.

Comnlete Emergency Address?

Has above been notified?
(Give date)

Report the exact position of
your inquiry on this case.
(Reply in all cases if no
information on record)

Vilhat is the photograph No,?

Inquiry made by?
Telephone Br. 1388, ̂ ^iss Bright.

Answered by ECH 10-10-19

N-B. All proper names to betypewritten, or printed m
PLAIN BLOCK LETTERS,

REPLY

1. Yes.

2. 10-18-18

3. k/a

5.-10-19-18, Grave 1, Isolated, Coimune 331
Landres-et-St.Georges, (Ardennes)

REBURIED:- June 10, 1919

Grave 151, Sect. 107, Plot 3,

Argonno . ) j5^1232,

Romagne—sous—Iftont f au 0 0 n»

(Meuse)

G. B. S. MAILED

OCT 2 0 1919

J-a-

NS-2886/oh

Released by Information Control
Dept.
_Directory
_Cards 5x8
__Cards 4x6
Form 16

EW
J  • ^



LFC/e vl/l-21 OVJW

WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

WASHINGTON

IN-T5EPLY ^ _ .
REFER TO 201 (Phillips, Howard S,)m January 28, 1920.

From: The Adjutant General of the Army,

To: Quartermaster General of the Army,

Subject: Correct Date of Death.

Upon investigation, it has been ascertained that
Howard S, Phillips, ̂ 3634537, Pvt. Co. D, 167th Inf., whose
death was previously reported in error as having occurred
Oct. 20, 1918, was killed in action Oct. 18, 1918.

For purposes of identification, you are advised
that the records of this office show the deceased was enlisted

June 27, 1918, and the name of the per®on to be notified in
case of emergency was Margaret Phillips (mother), 645 Northampton
Street, Easton, Pa.

By order of the Secretary of War.

P. C. HARRIS, ■
The Adjutant General.
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EOl. Phillips, Ho 1st Ind. 'it-t '•o GBH/as3.

Ceiit3fal Records Office,A,G.P.,A»P•0,902,A»S»P» March 24,1919. To the
^  Conunanding Officer, Graves Eegistratioit Serv'iG0,A.P.O.#717.

1. The records of this office show Pvt. Howard S. Phillips,
Company D, 167th Infantry, killed in action October 18,1918. This
fact has been officially reported to Washington,

S.
grave.

Information is desired as to location of Pvt. Phillips*

WM. A. liOODLIEP,
Adintaat General,

Sod Ind*

CMef, Graves Registration Service, Hqrs, S.O.S,, A,E,F«
l!!e: Centra Records Office, A.G.P,, A.F,0, 902, A,S,F,

April 5, 1919,
Rettmedt

1. !I3ie records of tbis office that Pvt, Howard S, Phillips,
Co, P, 167th Inf., was "btiried Oct. 19, 1918, in Commune 0-SSL (grave
Bwnber not given) Cosisime of laaadres-et-St, C-eorge {Ardennes), iiap
3Teference: map 55 HE t coordinates; BSCS, R284,4 (apprcsimate).
One identification tag is horied vi th body, aid one is attached to
grave inarfcor, which is cross and name peg, Eiis 'information has not
been confirmed the Graves Registration Service,

GHAR2BS 0. PIERCE

Lieut* Colonel, Q,M.C«« t7,S*A.

^ a \

y  > "

t 5.'

-2-
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COPY

Yoimg Men's Christian Association.

East on, Phillipshnrg
and Vicinity.

Easton, Pa., February 5, 1919.

Mr. E. C. Carter

12 Eue D' Aguesseau
Paris, France.

Dear Mr. Carter:

We are trying to locate Howard Phillips, Company D., 167th
Infantry., A.E.F. He has not "been heard of for many months and has
been reported killed by the Government but recently reported alive
by a man who said he saw him in France after the date he was supposed to
be dead. Can you do anything in tins connection to help us?

With best wislaes, I am

Cordially yours,

(Sgd) L. H. Brasefield

mb/w



t y

TO: - REGISTRaTIGH BRAi-idR, G.R,S

FROM:-'
'  File Number

Date;

PUa.e^ur„i.h l„f„™atio„ as i„dicatsd Bslsw resardins ,allowing slldiar.
KTA^^rs jiV . . 'S. » i *
NAI wivlS

Hank

i: y^/^ ,<i NUIffiER
ORGANIZATION / ̂ ̂

MD, QUESTION

1. Do particulars of soldier .rivsn
above agreo with Records?

2,

3,

4,

1  5.

Date of-Death.
\

Cause and place of death'. •

Number of Casualty Cablegram

Date buried. "r

6. Grave location ' j
(a) Complete record required
(b) Na^e of Cemetery or Comraune

only reuqired

\

' f

REPLY

Who reported b-urial;_

9.

Hap report been confirmed by
G.R.S. .

Report as to_ Grave Jii^ker,

io. Report as to Identification
Tags,

11.

!  12.

Who is nearest relative?

Has n/r been notified?
{Give Date) . •

ly.) (?-:(? " ■ - ■ '
/o^y 9- y

'  J '9. /v^ JP C

'C

9jQ.K^3.Gr^Qo.n,'\

f// ^ ̂ V/ r\

/ S>Fo

wi.ys^Flf'^^^:y/yry'^£)

13, Report the exact position qf
your inquiry on this case.
(Reply in all cases if no^ •■
information on record.)

..What is the Photog^uh No.?

N.B. All Proper Ucimes to be
printed in PLAIN DLOCK LETTERS,

yuPfiyy'F-i

'^yy yui d y,
y \P- //'FP



Address reply to

Munitions Building
•Lib '

OFFICE OF THE nme" ̂ ^PARTMENT
-"-O.H.CTOE OF PURCHASE XHOsrO«.CE

<fa«hin«ton roHACt

Deoerahar 2, 1919.
%

293.5 (Phillips, Howftrd Pvt.) G.P.p- \

Graves Pagistratlon Sarvioa.

Hr, Win, ,T, Mulligan, Ohairraan, Knights of Oolumlius,
461, 4th Ava., New York Oity,

1, Your tftlegrara, addressed to The Adjutant General

of the Army, has heen referred to this office for rexjly,

2, It is not tmderstood iiy this office how a letter
of recent date was received from Private Howard n. Phillips
€?o™ Polandseck, Gerraony. The records of this office show
Private Howard G.Phillips, Company J3, l67th Infantry, serial
number 3634337, killed in action on October 18, 1918 and bur
ied on Dotober 19, 1918 in grave #1, isolated Commune of
Lancir<»p—e£-Gt. Georges, JSepartment of the Ardennes and reburied
on June 10, 1919 in grave Gection #107, j?lot rr3, Argonne
American Cemetery, Romagne-soiis-Hcntfauoon, Meuse. One identi-
fination tag was attached to the grave marker and the other
buried with the body. The emergency address is given as
Mrs. Marjorie Phillips (mother), 643 Northhampton Gt., Raston,
Pa.

3, Further investigation of this case will be made
and report forwarded you as soon as completed. In the mean
time if you receive any furtJier facts which might complete the
case it is requested that you forward same direct to this office.

By authority of the quartermaster General.

CHABJ-JSn C, PIBRCR,

Major, C.M.C.,
Ohief, Graves Registration Service.
By;

aiARJ^RG J. WyiHIB,

Captain, q.M, C.,
Graves Registration Service.

v
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CLASS OF SERVICE SYMBOL

Tebgram

Day Letter Blue

Night Message Nite

Night Letter N L

If none of these three symbols
appears after the check (number of
words) this Is a telegram. Other
wise its character is indicated by the
symbol appearing after the check.

WLSTEBttUN.ON
Form 1204

WESTERN UNION

NEWCOMB CARLTON. PRESIDENT GEORGE W. E. ATKINS. FIRST ViCE-PflESlDENT

CLASS OF SERVICE SYMBOL

Telegram

Day Letter Blue

Night Message Nito

Night Letter .  N L

If none of these three symbols
appears after the check (number of
words) this Is a telegram. Other
wise Its character is indicated by the
symbol appearing after the check.

RECEIVED AT

B120 W Ua 14 3 ex,

TTd/vYork rrOT 25-1919
P C Harris Adjutant General,

406

Wafihingtpn,D. C,
2  ■

private Howard Phillips Co, D one seTanty'sixth infantry

reported killed octoher eighteenth nineteen eighteen he wrote

letter dated January nineteen nineteen from Rolandseck Germany

Advise.

Wm J Mulligan,

Chairman K C 461 fourth Are

64op

/vov ki
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Q-vfifSj Form No., 101~A (information Blank) File Number ^

Date -/ - //TO:- registration BRANCH, 'G.R.S,

FROM: INQUIRY BRANCH.

Please furnish information as checked (K^) below regarding the following soldier.

.  Serial NumberNAME

RANK f ' ORGANIZATION ■

m

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6 .

7.

8.

9.

10.

QIIESTTON'

Do particulars of soldiers given
above agree with Records?

Date of Death.

Cause and place of death

Nun^r of Casualty Cablegram

Date'"^ti^iVi

Grave Location.

(a) Complete record required.
(b) Name of Cemetery or Com

mune only required.
(c) Note reinterments.

Who reported burial?

Confirmed by G.R.S.?

11.

12 .

N

13 .

14.

15.

Report as to Grave Marker.
/

Identification Tags:
(a^ Buried V;-ith body?
(b) Attached to grave marker?

Complete Emergency Address?

Has above been notified?
(Give date)

Report the exact position of
your inquiry on this case.
(Reply in all cases if no
information on record)

\7hat is the Photograph No.?

Inquiry made by?

JJ /

{

RTTPT.Y

/»

PP
If) J"^/ bv'-(

/a-/?-

Rs

N.B, All proper names to betypewritten, or pranted in
PLAIN BLOCK LETTERS.

-2886/MB

' 0
Cc f

V / ̂ ^

fTf'.

f

...u /Z3^

7' K

J Oj ̂
y■ cfj r n/ //y^' -y , ■

2.-/ 9 ^
rf-- Z 3"^ f

" Released by Information Control -
Dept. y'- I

Directory
X Cards 5x8 ̂

Cards 4x6

/u:



A
AUDIT EEPAR!a!SNT

(r x)
G.R.S Form Ho. 8-W; Central Records

Li ai s on t

Memo For.' G,R.S< rep:^se«tAti-^e, C,R*0,

Subject; Inforn^^^^h^equired for G-R^S,
1, Items checked are Ho be completed;

\  "^-^nrname; Phillips _ ''
^umbert
A^irst name; Howard a ' ■
A^ank; ^
A^orapany; j) h
/^qanization; Inf. ^
•""paHe of death; /O— ;<?'
»^ause; U/k / & " / &
Place; ' V/H

Location of hospital:

Number " " . —

Arable gram No:
Telegram • f rorn;

dated;

Reporteot to 'Fashington;

(Undera^ore the "official" G.C.)
Remarks:

..9pe^-
rftw- 1 a CHARLES C. prSRCE,

NS-3404/l« ^



201 (Phillips, Howard S.)DB Ist Ind* mc 1-218

TTar Department, A.G.O., November 26, 1919.-To Chief, Graves Segistration
Service, "'ashington, D. C.

1. poiwarded v.'ith the request that report be made direct to
itr. William J. llulligan. Chairman, K-nights of JJolumbus,. 461 Fourth Ave.,
Hew To^ relative to the location of Private Howard S. Phillips*

fbe records of this office show that this soldier, formerly a
member of Company D, 167th Infantry, was killed in action Oct. 18, 1918
ana buried Oct. 19, 1918.

2. Mr. Mulligan has been advised of this reference.

By Older of the secretary of War.

P. O. Hairiis.

The Adjutant General
Per /f




